RESOLUTION NO. 2025-057

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED LYONS CREEK MIDDLE SCHOOL TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek agree that the parent loop located in the front of Lyons Creek Middle School along Sol Press Boulevard is causing significant traffic congestion during school drop off and pick up times; and

WHEREAS, for more than a decade, the City has taken the proactive and necessary role of addressing the traffic and safety concerns at Lyons Creek Middle School; and

WHEREAS, City staff has worked closely with school staff and the School Board of Broward County over the past few years to develop a joint solution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the School Board of Broward County believe that switching the current locations of the bus loop and the parent loop will reduce the congestion along Sol Press Boulevard during school drop off and pick up times; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the School Board of Broward County have agreed to expend certain funds to make improvements at Lyons Creek Middle School to reduce the traffic congestion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached agreement between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek to implement the updated Lyons Creek Middle School Traffic Circulation Plan.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said agreement by and between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2025.	
	Jacqueline Railey, Mayor	
Attest:		
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk		
	Railey	
	Wasserman	
	Welch	
	Rydell	
	Brodie	

C:\DJimenez\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2025-057-Lyons Creek Middle Traffic Improvement Agrmt.docx DJ 3/25/2025